

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CHRISTOPHER BRUCE MACKOWN, on  
behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY FOX, INC. and  
FOX ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,**

**Defendants.**

**No. 13-CV-4406 (WHP)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Litigation History ..... 1

A. Glatt..... 1

B. MacKown..... 3

II. Settlement Negotiations ..... 3

A. Summary of the Settlement Terms ..... 4

1. Settlement Payments ..... 4

2. Settlement Class..... 4

3. Release ..... 5

4. Settlement Claims Administration ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Settlement Class Meets the Legal Standard for Class Certification ..... 6

A. Numerosity..... 7

B. Commonality..... 7

C. Typicality ..... 8

D. Adequacy of the Plaintiff and His Counsel..... 9

E. Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 10

1. Common Questions Predominate ..... 10

2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism ..... 11

II. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved..... 11

A. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair..... 12

B. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair ..... 13

1. Further Litigation and Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (*Grinnell* Factor 1)..... 13

2.	The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2) .....	14
3.	Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	15
4.	Plaintiff Would Face Risk If the Case Proceeded ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5).....	16
5.	Establishing and Maintaining the Class Through Trial Presents Risk ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6) .....	16
6.	Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not Determinative ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7) .....	17
7.	The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 and 9).....	17
CONCLUSION.....		18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Ballinger v. Advance Mag. Pubs., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4036, 2014 WL 7495092 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Davenport v. Elite Model Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1061, ECF No. 51.....	8
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007) .....	9
<i>Eliastam v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4634, ECF No. 83.....	8
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 05 Civ. 10240, 05 Civ. 10287, 05 Civ. 10515, 05 Civ. 10610, 06 Civ. 00304, 06 Civ. 00347, 06 Civ. 01684, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	12
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	2
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2, 3

*Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2016) .....3, 16

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*,  
406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....11

*Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 4360, 2015 WL 1579373 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2015) .....14

*Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....8

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

*Mark v. Gawker Media LLC*,  
No. 13 Civ. 4347, 2016 WL 1271064 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016) .....16

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....10

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

*In re Penthouse Executive Club Compensation Litig.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 1145, ECF Nos. 142 and 159 .....14

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....8

*Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.*,  
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....14

*Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
No. 02 Civ. 8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....12

*Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 5391, 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....13

*Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007) .....9

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 12

*Wang v. Hearst Corp.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 793, 2016 WL 4468250 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016) .....16

*Wright v. Stern*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

*Zimmer Paper Prods. Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.*,  
758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
